

OD-6

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

PLA/218/2020  
IA NO: GA/1/2021

IN THE GOODS OF:  
KANAK SARKAR @ KANAK SIRCAR (DEC.)

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO  
Date: 03<sup>RD</sup> February, 2023.

Appearance:  
Ms. Sananda Ganguli, Adv.  
..for the petitioner

The Court: The petitioner has filed the instant application praying for direction upon the State Bank of India, Hazra Road Branch, United Bank of India now Punjab National Bank, College Street Branch for providing details of the debt in Savings Bank Account No. 10598359167 and 10598359189 stands in the name of J.N. Sirkar and Kanak Sirkar as well as Savings Bank Account Nos. 42431 and 42868 in the name of Kanak Sirkar and J. N. Sirkar in the Union of India, College Street Branch, now known as Punjab National Bank.

At the time of filing of the probate application, the petitioner was not having the details of the amount pending in the name of the deceased person in the abovementioned accounts.

Considered the submissions made by the Counsel for the petitioner, perused the application and affidavit of assets filed by the petitioner along with PLA application.

The Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Hazra Road Branch as well as Punjab National Bank formally known as Union Bank of India, College

Street Branch are directed to provide the statement of the account with respect of the account number mentioned above to the petitioner within a period of two weeks from the date of receipt of this order.

In view of the above, GA No. 1 of 2021 is disposed of.

Sbghosh

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)