

OD-9

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

A NO. GA/2/2024  
In PLA/218/2020

IN THE GOODS OF KANAK SARKAR @ KANAK  
SIRCAR (DEC.)

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE APURBA SINHA RAY  
Date : 10<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

Appearance:

*Ms. Sananda Ganguli, Adv.*  
*Ms. S. Guha Thakurta, Adv.*  
*...for the petitioner.*

The Court:- The learned Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that by an order dated 12<sup>th</sup> September, 2025, this Court has sought for a report from the Department.

The Department has filed one report dated 31.10.2025 and the said report reads hereunder:-

*“On 07.03.2024, Hon’ble Court passed an order for issuance of General and Special Citations. Department prepared the same (copy lying along with records) but due to non-cooperation of Learned Advocate department is unable to issue the same.”*

The learned Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that as the consent of the legal heirs is already on record, there is no need for issuance of notice in view of the order dated 7.3.2024.

However, as the order dated 7.3.2024 is staring at our face, the department is directed to submit a fresh report as to whether all the legal heirs have submitted their consent and such consent is on record.

List this matter on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

(APURBA SINHA RAY, J.)

s.chandra